AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SCOTT CITY, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF SCOTT CITY AND FLOCK GROUP, INC. RELATIVE TO CAMERA MONITORING OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC; FURTHER SAID ORDINANCE SHALL AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THE SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR.

WHEREAS, the residents are in need of computer assisted monitoring of vehicle traffic in the City to aid in law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, Flock Group, Inc. has the technology and networking capability to provide such assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Scott City, Missouri, have heretofore reviewed the agreement marked Exhibit "1", attached hereto, and incorporated herein as if fully set forth; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Scott City, Missouri, deem it advisable to enter into said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTT CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and City Council for the City of Scott City, Missouri, approve the agreement marked Exhibit "1", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth, between the City of Scott City and Flock Group, Inc. for the purposes set forth hereinabove together with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same which are consistent with the provisions and intent of this legislation and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. It is the belief of the Mayor and City Council that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Scott City, Missouri, that the City enter into said agreement.

Section 2. That the Mayor, and other appropriate City officials, are hereby authorized to execute the agreement in substantially the form as Exhibit 1 for and on behalf of the City of Scott City, Missouri and such additional documents and take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or prudent in order to carry out the intent of this legislation.

Section 3. That the City Clerk of the City of Scott City is hereby authorized and directed to attest to the signature of the Mayor on the said agreement.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase or portion of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the City Council and after its approval and execution by the Mayor.

Read first tin	ne thisl day of Ap	oril, 2024	
Read second	time this day of	April, 2024.	
The bill was	thereupon placed on its fina	al passage and pu	t to a roll call vote this
day of April, 2024 w	ith the following results:		
K. Page	Absent	Rhymer	AYE
Phillips	AYE	Ingvalson	AY E
Howard	AYE	Brashear	AYE
C. Page	AYE_	Morse	-NE
WHEREUPO	ON, the Mayor declared tha	t Bill No. <u>/33</u>	7 passed and that the same
had become Ordinano	ce No. <u>1343</u> .		
		Morman Bran	n Sisset
Attest:	[*]	TOTHER DIG	11, 1114,01
Christian Case	sald		ar .
City Clerk			